<

>

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ZA BATIK WEB BASED ORDERING SYSTEM

Noor Nadirah Binti Hassan

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for

Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2013



DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise

are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the

discipline.

NOOR NADIRAH BINTI HASSAN

2010341077

JANUARY 17, 2013



ABSTRACT

The project is concentrated on implementing a web based ordering system to help a
small-and-medium enterprise (SME) in batik industry in handling order of batik
products from the customer. The limited opportunities to promote their products to the
customer by using manual system have contributed the idea of implementation of a web
based ordering system. Za Batik which can be categorized as a small-and-medium
enterprise (SME) is located at Dungun, Terengganu. This organization has employed
around 15 workers and currently, receives the design or customization of batik products
from the customer in order to improve customer satisfaction. The aim of the research
project is to help small-and-medium enterprise (SME) in promoting their products to the
customer especially in the handicraft industry such as batik. This is because batik
represents Malaysia’s identity. The project is developed by using agile methodology
which consists of several phases such as define requirement or analysis, design,
implementation, verifying or testing and lastly the result evaluation and analysis. The
methodology is called agile since it is in an iterative development which can improve the
quality of a website by injecting feedback from the customer. The feedback from the
customer then is used to make an improvement from the limitations in the future. From
the research, it is shown that by implementing a web based ordering system give a
positive impact to the small-and-medium enterprise (SME) in conducting their business.
However, there are some restrictions and limitations of this project and further research
into tracking customer’s order status and put some button for selecting available size for
batik product which offer various size such as blouse and men’s shirts is proposed.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7

Project Background

Problem Statement

Project Objective

Project Scope

Project Significance

Project Development Framework

Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

Introduction

2.2 E-Commerce

2.2.1 E-Commerce In Malaysia

2.3 Web Based Ordering System

vii

PAGE

Vi

vii

xii

co oo o1 b~ b~ W PP

13
15



2.4
2.5
2.6

2.7

2.8

Online Shopping

Online Payment Method

Similar Existing Web Based Ordering System In Batik

Industry

Development Model

2.7.1
2.7.2

Waterfall Model
Agile Model

Background Of Batik

2.8.1
2.8.2
2.8.3
2.8.4

Definition Of Batik

History Of Batik

Design and Techniques Of Batik Making
Process Of Batik Making

2.8.4.1 Hand Drawn Batik

2.8.4.1 Stamp Batik And Printing

2.9 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

Introduction

Research Framework

3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24
3.25

Define Requirement Phase
Design Phase
Implementation Phase
Testing / Verifying Phase

Result Analysis And Evaluation

3.3 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR : RESULTS AND FINDINGS

4.1

Introduction

viii

17
19
21

23
23
24
26
26
27
28
28
29
31
32

34
35
36
38
41
41
41
42

43



	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS



