

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ZA BATIK WEB BASED ORDERING SYSTEM

Noor Nadirah Binti Hassan

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2013

DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NOOR NADIRAH BINTI HASSAN

2010341077

JANUARY 17, 2013

ABSTRACT

The project is concentrated on implementing a web based ordering system to help a small-and-medium enterprise (SME) in batik industry in handling order of batik products from the customer. The limited opportunities to promote their products to the customer by using manual system have contributed the idea of implementation of a web based ordering system. Za Batik which can be categorized as a small-and-medium enterprise (SME) is located at Dungun, Terengganu. This organization has employed around 15 workers and currently, receives the design or customization of batik products from the customer in order to improve customer satisfaction. The aim of the research project is to help small-and-medium enterprise (SME) in promoting their products to the customer especially in the handicraft industry such as batik. This is because batik represents Malaysia's identity. The project is developed by using agile methodology which consists of several phases such as define requirement or analysis, design, implementation, verifying or testing and lastly the result evaluation and analysis. The methodology is called agile since it is in an iterative development which can improve the quality of a website by injecting feedback from the customer. The feedback from the customer then is used to make an improvement from the limitations in the future. From the research, it is shown that by implementing a web based ordering system give a positive impact to the small-and-medium enterprise (SME) in conducting their business. However, there are some restrictions and limitations of this project and further research into tracking customer's order status and put some button for selecting available size for batik product which offer various size such as blouse and men's shirts is proposed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	iii
DECLARATION	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
ABSTRACT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	Х
LIST OF TABLES	xii

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1	Project Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Project Objective	4
1.4	Project Scope	4
1.5	Project Significance	5
1.6	Project Development Framework	6
1.7	Conclusion	8

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction		9	
2.2	E-Com	merce	9	
	2.2.1	E-Commerce In Malaysia	13	
2.3	Web Based Ordering System		15	

2.4	Online Shopping		17	
2.5	Online	Payment Method		
2.6	Simila	ar Existing Web Based Ordering System In Batik		
	Indust	ry		
2.7	Development Model			
	2.7.1	Waterfall Model	23	
	2.7.2	Agile Model	24	
2.8	Background Of Batik		26	
	2.8.1	Definition Of Batik		
	2.8.2	History Of Batik		
	2.8.3	Design and Techniques Of Batik Making	28	
	2.8.4	Process Of Batik Making	28	
		2.8.4.1 Hand Drawn Batik	29	
		2.8.4.1 Stamp Batik And Printing	31	
2.9	Conclusion			

CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction		
3.2	Research Framework		35
	3.2.1	Define Requirement Phase	36
	3.2.2	Design Phase	38
	3.2.3	Implementation Phase	41
	3.2.4	Testing / Verifying Phase	41
	3.2.5	Result Analysis And Evaluation	41
3.3	.3 Conclusion		42

CHAPTER FOUR : RESULTS AND FINDINGS

4.1	Introduction	43	